Benefit paid  (6,709)  (19,150)  (5,503)  (17,614)

At 31 December  99,832  93,323  65,378  67,653

Principal actuarial assumptions

Consolidated

financial statements

 Separate

financial statements

 2021  2020  2021  2020

 (%)

Discount rate 1.3 - 1.8  1.3 - 1.8  1.4  1.4

Future salary growth 3.0 - 4.0  3.0 - 4.0  4.0  4.0

192 บริษัท ไทยรับเบอร์ลาเท็คซ์กรุ๊ป จ�ำกัด (มหาชน)
Thai Rubber Latex Group Public Company Limited

Thai Rubber Latex Group Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

 66

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

At 31 December 2021, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 9 years

(2020:10 years).

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding

other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown

below:

Effect to the defined benefit obligation Consolidated financial statements

At 31 December Increase  Decrease

 2021  2020  2021  2020

 (in thousand Baht)

Discount rate (1%) (7,443)  (6,616)  8,645  7,707

Future salary growth (1%) 8,797  7,173  (7,702)  (6,301)

Employee turnover rate (20%) (6,593)  (5,436)  7,787  6,382

Effect to the defined benefit obligation Separate financial statements

At 31 December Increase  Decrease

 2021  2020  2021  2020

 (in thousand Baht)

Discount rate (1%) (3,869)  (3,879)  4,464  4,491

Future salary growth (1%) 4,578  4,166  (4,034)  (3,682)

Employee turnover rate (20%) (3,010)  (2,703)  3,475  3,092

193Annual Registration Statement/Annual Report 2021 (One-Report)
Section 3 Financial Statements

Thai Rubber Latex Group Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2021

 67

21 Share capital

  Separate financial statements

 Par value 2021  2020

 per share Number  Baht  Number  Baht

 (in Baht) (thousand shares /in thousand Baht)

Authorised shares

At 1 January

- ordinary shares 1 681,480  681,480  681,480  681,480

Increase of new shares 1 340,740  340,740  -  -

At 31 December

- Authorised shares 1 1,022,220  1,022,220  681,480  681,480

Issued and paid-up shares

At 1 January

- ordinary shares 1 681,480  681,480  681,480  681,480

Increase of new shares 1 136,296  136,296  -  -

At 31 December

- ordinary shares 1 817,776  817,776  681,480  681,480

Increase of registered capital, Issuance and offering of newly issued ordinary shares, and Issuance 1of

warrants to purchase ordinary shares

At the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders No. 1/2021 held on 30 July 2021, the Company’s

shareholders approved the increase of the Company's registered capital by the amount of Baht 340.7

million with a par value of Baht 1.0 per share from the original registered capital of Baht 681.5 million to

Baht 1,022.2 million and also approved the issuance and offering of newly issued ordinary shares, and

issuance of the warrants to purchase ordinary shares according to the following details: